IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LTD., and MARVELL SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.,

Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-00290-NBF

Hon. Nora B. Fischer

Defendants.

MARVELL'S SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO CMU'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. § 285

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.		/ELL'S WILLFULNESS HAS NOT BEEN ESTABLISHED AND LD NOT MERIT FEE-SHIFTING IN ANY EVENT	1
II.		VELL DID NOT ENGAGE IN LITIGATION MISCONDUCT THAT IS FEE-SHIFTING	3
	A.	CMU Faces A High Hurdle In Invoking Litigation Misconduct As A Separate Basis For Fees	4
	B.	CMU's Specific Allegations Of Litigation Misconduct Lack Merit	5
CONC	LUSIO	N	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<u>Cases</u>

Boston Scientific Corp. v. Cordis Corp., 838 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Del. 2012)
<i>Cornell Univ. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1405208 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2009)
<i>Golight, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 355 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2004)
Jurgens v. CBK, Ltd., 80 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996)
<i>Kotsilieris v. Chalmers</i> , 966 F.2d 1181 (7th Cir. 1992)
Layne Christensen Co. Bro-Tech Corp., 871 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (D. Kan. 2012)
MarcTec, LLC v. Johnson & Johnson, 664 F.3d 907 (Fed. Cir. 2012)
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.,</i> 79 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Pa. 2000)
Metso Minerals, Inc. v. Powerscreen Int'l. Distrib. Ltd., 833 F. Supp. 2d 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)
<i>Modine Manuf. Co. v. Allen Grp., Inc.,</i> 917 F.2d 538 (Fed. Cir. 1990)2, 3
Modine Mfg. Co. v. Allen Grp., Inc., 1989 WL 205782 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 1989)
Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int'l, Inc., 762 F. Supp. 2d 710 (D. Del. 2011)
S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 1986 WL 494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 1986)
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 198 (Fed. Cir. 1986)1, 2, 3
Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd. v. Rambus, Inc., 440 F. Supp. 2d 512 (E.D. Va. 2006)
<i>In re Seagate Tech., LLC,</i> 497 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2007)1

Case 2:09-cv-00290-NBF Document 859 Filed 04/19/13 Page 4 of 14

Spectralytics, Inc. v. Cordis Corp.,	4
649 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	, 4
State Industries, Inc. v. Mor-Flo Industries, Inc., 948 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	4
Transclean Corp. v. Bridgewood Servs., Inc., 290 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	2
Ward v. Tipton County Sheriff Dept., 937 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Ind. 1996)	6
Waymark Corp. v. Porta Systems Corp., 334 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	4
Williamson v. United States, 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	6
Statutes	

35 U.S.C. § 285	, 3,	, 4	1
-----------------	------	-----	---

Case 2:09-cv-00290-NBF Document 859 Filed 04/19/13 Page 5 of 14

Defendants Marvell Technology Group, Ltd. and Marvell Semiconductor, Inc. (collectively, "Marvell") respectfully file this sur-reply in opposition to Plaintiff Carnegie Mellon University ("CMU") motion for attorneys' fees (Dkt. 791) pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285.
